
 

 

 

TOWN COUNCIL 

Town of Trumbull 
CONNECTICUT 

www.trumbull-ct.gov 

 
TOWN HALL          TELEPHONE 
Trumbull          (203) 452-5005 

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

September 30, 2015 
 

The Vice Chairman Cindy Penkoff called the meeting to order at 7:05 p.m. All present joined in 
the Pledge of Allegiance and a moment of silence. 

 
PRESENT:  Vice Chairman Cindy Penkoff, Tony Scinto, Lori Rosasco Schwartz, Vicki 

Tesoro, and Mary Beth Thornton (arrived at 7:11 p.m.). 
 
ABSENT:  Chairman Mark LeClair, Bethany Llodra Gilman, Alternate and Daniel Marconi, 

Alternate.    
ALSO  
PRESENT:  Town Council Chairman Carl Massaro, Director of Finance Maria Pires, Director 

of Public Works John Marsilio, BOE Business Manager Sean O’Keefe, BOE 
Facilities Director Mark Demming and BOE Bond Counsel Steve Studer. 

              
1. RESOLUTION TC25-199: Moved by Mr. Scinto, seconded by Ms. Rosasco-Schwartz.  

BE IT RESOLVED, THAT RESOLUTION AMENDING A RESOLUTION 
APPROPRIATING $9,030,000 FOR THE TRUMBULL (TOWN) CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2015-2016 AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUE OF $9,030,000 
BONDS OF THE TOWN TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE 
ISSUANCE THEREOF THE MAKING OF TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH 
PURPOSE is hereby approved. 

(The purpose of the amendment is to increase the appropriation and bond authorization 
therein by $2,400,000, from $9,030,000 to $11,430,000, for the highway complex 
project, to transfer $1,321,739 from prior bond authorizations thereby making the net 
additional bond authorization issuance $804,508 (estimated), to reduce the 2014/15 CIP 
$273,753, and to ratify, confirm and adopt all prior authorizations and bond resolutions in 
connection therewith.) 
 



 

 2 

Mr. Marsilio explained some of the completed Capital Plan projects did not use all of the 
funds authorized. They are looking to implement a larger plan which addresses the needs at 
the Highway Department/Yard.  
 

The plan for the Yard is threefold: 
1. Design an access way where it would not be necessary for those who need to 

access the administrative offices to drive the whole length of the area through the 
area where the trucks are coming and going from the garages. 

2. A point of refuge for the workers during emergency and storm events. They have 
struggled with this through 5 FEMA claims. The staff works 24/7 during such 
events and is forced sleep in their trucks or anywhere they can find. They will 
repurpose the existing administrative office by renovating it so it houses a locker 
room with showers, a room of refuge which will double as a training center. 

3. The administrative offices will be built at the front of the Yard behind the gas 
pumps. This will allow anyone who has to come to the yard to do so in an 
efficient manner. 
 

(Ms. Thornton arrived at 7:11 p.m.) 
 
Schematic drawings have been developed for the project. The Vice Chair summarized that 
this plan utilizes what is left over from other bonds ($1.3 million) and is asking for an 
additional $800,000 to cover the project. Mr. Marsilio agreed. Ms. Tesoro stated the total 
project cost is $2.3 million and questioned whether non-public works’ bonds could be used 
for a public works project.  Ms. Pires stated that within the same authorization funds 
can be transferred when there are multiple projects within the same authorization.  This 
request is based on several resolutions which is why this body is being asked to approve a 
separate adjustment. Mr. Marsilio stated this resolution is asking the council to reauthorize 
the funds. Mr. Massaro explained the previous projects that had been bonded did not expend 
all of the authorized bonding. These represent $1.3 million in bond authorizations. The 
Town shows on the books an obligation to those authorized funds. The $1.3 million is being 
captured and reauthorized for a different purpose.  

 
Mr. Marsilio indicated for Ms. Tesoro that they had to rehabilitate an underground water 
separation tank to accommodate DEEP. The wash bays were not done, but do have the 
design. The budget for the wash bays was in excess of $1 million. His priority is to provide 
a safe refuge for the workers during emergency events as opposed to doing the wash bay 
project. The salt shed was in the Capital Plan and also came in at a cost that was not 
worthwhile to pursue while we have these other pressing issues to address. They have been 
good stewards of the funds, when a project came in at a cost that was unreasonable or out of 
their comfort zone they did not spend it. If this is approved they could start the 
administrative piece part of the project right away and it may be ready for transition in the 
spring but as far as the sleeping/showers & refuge area for the workers for this winter that 
will not be in place for this winter. There is a part of the current administrative building that 
could be utilized as a temporary area for cots for this winter, (the Director of Public Works’ 



 

 3 

office and the Facilities Director’s office). There would not be any showers this winter but 
they would make available an area to heat food.  
 
Mr. Marsilio explained for Ms. Thornton the architect used for the schematic was Antinozzi 
Associates. Every other year the Town goes out to bid for the on-call vendors for every 
discipline, such as civil engineer, architectural, electrical and environmental. Antinozzi was 
part of that bid process. Newfield Construction was hired by Antinozzi Associates to do the 
estimate on this plan.  
 
Ms. Tesoro stated that she would abstain from this vote because she has questions for bond 
counsel at the full Town council meeting. 
 
VOTE: 4-0-1 (ABSTENTION: Tesoro). 
 
Motion made by Ms. Rosasco-Schwartz, seconded by Ms. Tesoro to take items #6 &7 out of 
order. VOTE: Motion CARRIED unanimously. 

 
2. RESOLUTION TC25-205: Moved by Ms. Tesoro, seconded by Ms. Thornton. 

BE IT RESOLVED the Town of Trumbull does hereby approve a lease/purchase financing 
agreement with the Bank of America for an amount not to exceed $980,000.00 regarding the 
acquisition, purchase, financing and leasing of energy efficiency equipment regarding 
energy efficiency improvements and utility cost savings at Hillcrest Middle School, 530 
Daniels Farm Road (the School).  
 
Mr. Massaro stated the Town Council has 45 days to act on this resolution, if it is not acted 
upon within 45 days it would be approved.  Ms. Pires stated they may want to consider 
making this emergency legislation at the full Town Council meeting.  
 
Mr. O’Keefe stated the two resolutions before the council are both related to the Hillcrest 
Middle School performance contract which will significantly improve the schools energy 
efficiency. There would be no request for bonding from the Town and all investment costs 
would be funded from energy savings from the BOE operating budget.  
 
The first resolution asks that they enter into a 10-year lease on behalf of the BOE at a tax 
exempt rate of 2.17%. These funds will cover the entire cost of the project with a net UI 
incentive of $310,000. They anticipate a first year savings of $145,000 and over a ten-year 
period $500,000 on this one project alone. The project was begun immediately after the 
close of the 2014-2015 school year and other than some minor tweaking is substantially 
complete. The cost to date had been covered by the BOE operating budget and will be 
reimbursed by the lease proceeds. The second BOE resolution requires BOF and Town 
Council approval to apply the proceeds of the lease to the BOE’s operating budget. As 
stated in the letter to the BOF the reason for the request was due to timing, the work needed 
to be done over the summer and in order to take advantage of the low tax exempt rates they 
needed  to apply for this lease financing through the Town. The BOE unanimously approved 
this on September 10th. 



 

 4 

 
Mr. O’Keefe explained for Mr. Scinto they would normally have borrowed the money and 
paid the bank back but because they had to pay the bills with the BOE operating budget they 
need to pay themselves back. The lease will be paid over the ten-year period with their 
energy cost savings. They anticipate the first year lease payment to be $100,000 and the 
savings will be approximately $145,000. This will more than adequately cover the payment.  
There was a surplus of $20,000 this year. The surplus started at $307,000, $159,000 of that 
was allocated to increase the BOE health reserve at the Town and another $115,000 to shore 
up the deficit in the elementary schools. After the two allocations there is a surplus of 
$20,000 remaining. 
 
Mr. O’Keefe explained for Ms. Rosasco-Schwartz that the BOE is not allowed to enter into 
the lease. It is the Town of Trumbull who is named in the lease. There will be a separate 
MOU, (Memorandum of Understanding) stipulating all payments will be made by the BOE. 
A draft copy of the MOU was distributed at this meeting (Attached). The Vice-Chair 
requested of Chairman Massaro to have the MOU reviewed by the Town attorney prior to 
the full Town Council meeting. Chairman Massaro requested Atty. Studer provide the 
council the final form of the MOU prior to the full Town Council meeting. Atty. Studer 
agreed. (Chairman Massaro left the meeting at 7:33 p.m.) Atty. Studer provided a copy of 
the lease agreement in draft form to the committee, (Attached).  The committee reviewed 
the MOU and the draft lease agreement. The committee requested the lease in its final form 
be made available before the full Town Council meeting. Mr. Studer agreed.  
 
Mr. Demming explained for Ms. Thornton Branford did not have a MOU, the Town carried 
the lease for the schools. Trumbull schools are a $2.3 million energy use district. This 
proposal will not increase that number; the district’s cost of energy will remain flat. This has 
not happened in over 15 years.  By doing these projects they will be able to start bringing 
the district’s cost of energy down.  They targeted Hillcrest because they are able to provide 
that school with significant savings. Hillcrest spends $250,000 if not more on average per 
year on energy.  The district should be spending $1.20 per sf. currently the district is at 
$2.00+ per sf. With this equipment at Hillcrest they will get to $1.20 per sf.  The $310,000 
UI incentive will go towards paying the contractors. The project cost is $1.3 million. They 
will only borrow $980,000 of the  $1.3 million.  The incentive would go the Town and will 
then go back to the project. The UI incentive will be made available to the Town within 30 
days. Mr. Demming stated the UI is planning on coming to the council meeting to present 
the incentive. Mr. O’Keefe and Mr. Demming explained that Banc of America has an 
alliance with PURA which is why they are able to give the town a lower interest rate.  
 
The committee reviewed the project list for the Hillcrest pool. Mr. Demming stated they are 
working on control issues. They have a new boiler system that heats the pool but the new 
equipment is not communicating with the old equipment effectively. The new equipment is 
very efficient. The pool was open to the seniors today but not for competition. The water is 
too warm.  
 



 

 5 

The committee requested the final copy of the MOU and Lease Agreement with the Exhibit 
C populated be made before the council meeting. Attorney Studer agreed and will forward 
the aforementioned documents to the council clerk for distribution.  
 
Attorney Studer provided the full version of this Town Council resolution. After review the 
committee agreed to amend the resolution to include the full version.  
Moved by Ms. Rosasco-Schwartz, seconded by Ms. Tesoro to amend Resolution TC25-205 
with the attached full version of the resolution provided by Attorney Studer at this meeting. 
VOTE: Motion CARRIED 4-1 (AGAINST: Scinto) 
 
The committee reviewed the lease and the multiple names of the lessor included within the 
lease and resolutions and as a result the following motion was made. 
Moved by Ms. Rosasco-Schwartz, seconded by Ms. Tesoro to change the name of the bank 
in Resolution TC25-205 to read as, “Banc of America Public Capital Corp or its affiliate 

or designee”. 

VOTE: Motion CARRIED 4-1 (AGAINST: Scinto) 
VOTE: Motion CARRIED as amended 4-1 (AGAINST: Scinto) 

 
3. RESOLUTION TC 25-206: Moved by Ms. Tesoro, seconded Ms. Thornton. 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of Trumbull , including its Board of Education, ( the 
“Issuer”) hereby expresses its official intent pursuant to Section 1.150-2 of the Federal 
Income Tax Regulations, Title 26 ( the “Regulations”), to reimburse expenses paid sixty 
days prior to the date of passage of this resolution , and thereafter, in the maximum amount 
of $980,000.00 for the Hillcrest Middle School energy efficiency project  with the proceeds 
of lease/purchase financing bonds, notes or other obligations (“Obligations”) with Bank of 
America , said financing obligations to be issued not later than 18 months after the later of 
the expenditure or substantial completion of the project, or such later date as the Regulations 
may authorize. The Issuer hereby certifies that the intention to reimburse expressed herein is 
based upon its reasonable expectations o as of this date. The Treasurer or its designee is 
authorized to pay project expenses in accordance herewith pending the issuance of 
reimbursement bonds, and to amend this resolution. 
 
The committee discussed and reviewed the multiple names of Bank of America between this 
resolution and the previous resolution. Attorney Studer confirmed for the committee 
Resolution TC25-206 as written is in the proper form and would be comfortable with 
amending the name of the bank to “Banc of America Public Capital Corp or its affiliate 
or designee”. He further explained because the work has been completed the form had to be 
changed and that is when the name of the bank appeared for the first time with three 
versions in the documents. After the committee reviewed and discussed the resolution the 
following motion was made and voted upon. 
 
Moved by Ms. Rosasco-Schwartz, seconded by Ms. Tesoro to amend the resolution to 
change the name of Bank of America to Banc of America Public Capital Corp or its 

affiliate or designee.  

 



 

 6 

Also attached to these minutes is the summary of the terms and conditions.  
VOTE: Motion to amend CARRIED 4-1 (AGAINST: Scinto) 
VOTE: Motion as amended CARRIED 4-1 (AGAINST: Scinto) 

 
4. RESOLUTION TC 25-200: Moved by Ms. Rosasco Schwartz, seconded by Ms. Tesoro.  

BE IT RESOLVED, That $14,485 is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to FY 
2014-2015 01012200-545501 Purchasing-Legal Notice $5,757, 01013800-545504 Town 
Hall-Postage $5,123, 01013800-590012 Town Hall-Utilities-Electric 2,350, 01050200-
590014 Mary Sherlach Counseling-Utilities-Telephone $1,245. 
 
Ms. Pires noted the legal notice amount should be $5,767. 
Motion made by Ms. Rosasco-Schwartz, seconded by Ms. Thornton to amend Resolution 
TC25-200 to change Purchasing-Legal Notice from $5,757 to $5,767. 
VOTE: Motion CARRIED unanimously. 
 
Ms. Pires stated this is to close the 2014-2015 FY. The resolution represents overages in 
legal notices, postage and electric utilities.  
 
VOTE: Motion CARRIED as amended unanimously. 

 
5. RESOLUTION TC 25-201: Motion made by Ms. Thornton, seconded by Ms. Rosasco-

Schwartz. BE IT RESOLVED, That $207,288 is hereby appropriated from the General Fund 
to FY 2014-2015 01022000-501101 Police-Salaries-FT Payout to Retired Chiefs, Other 
Retirements $57,246, 01022000-501105 Police-Salaries-OT $150,042. 
 
Ms. Pires explained this represents the shortfall for retirements. The funds were paid to the 
retirees. During the budget process if it is known how many retirements are to take place in 
the next fiscal year the money is budgeted for and held in contingency. This represents the 
shortfall of the anticipated amount.  
 
There was no one present from the police department to speak to this resolution. 
Motion made by Ms. Thornton, seconded by Ms. Tesoro to pass without recommendation. 
VOTE: Motion CARRIED unanimously. 
 

6. RESOLUTION TC 25-202: Moved by Mr. Scinto, seconded by Ms. Thornton 
BE IT RESOLVED, That $491,783 is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to FY 
2014-2015 01030100-501101 PW-Highway-Salaries FT (leaf pickup/snow removal) 
$60,299, 01030100-501105 PW-Highway-Salaries OT-Leaf Pickup $40,773, 01030100-
501103 PW-Highway-Salaries-Seasonal-(Leaf Pickup/Snow Removal) $44,794, 01030101-
501105 PW-Snow Removal-Salaries-OT $137,099, 01030101-522205 PW-Snow Removal-
Program Expenses $189,943, 01030300-501101 PW Fleet Maintenance-Salaries-FT-Leaf 
Pickup. 
 
By unanimous consent the committee added the following dollar amount $18,875 after 
01030300-501101 PW Fleet Maintenance-Salaries-FT-Leaf Pickup. 



 

 7 

 
Ms. Pires was present to speak to this resolution. 
VOTE: Motion CARRIED unanimously. 
VOTE: Motion CARRIED as amended unanimously. 
 

7. RESOLUTION TC25-203: Moved by Ms. Tesoro, seconded by Ms. Thornton. 
BE IT RESOLVED, That $228,230 is hereby transferred from Town Hall Contingency to 
FY 2014-2015 various accounts. (FY Ending June 30, 2015) (Schedule Attached) 
 
Ms. Pires explained this represents the unsettled contracts at the time of the budget.  Two 
contracts settled were the MATE and HIGHWAY/PARKS. The funds were held in 
contingency in anticipation of settling the contracts. The funds are not coming from the 
General Fund. 
VOTE: Motion CARRIED unanimously. 
 
Ms. Pires stated the General Fund is $16,644,081(10.62%). 
 
There being no further business to discuss and upon motion made by Ms. Thornton, 
seconded by Ms. Tesoro the Finance Committee of the Trumbull Town Council adjourned 
by unanimous consent at 8:33 p.m. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
       
Margaret D. Mastroni, Town Council Clerk.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 




































































































	Finance 2015 MINUTES_F
	Finance Committee Minutes Attachment

